

No. 05-83

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

ARTURO R. RECUENCO,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of the State of Washington**

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

NORM MALENG  
*King County Prosecuting Attorney*

JAMES M. WHISMAN \*  
*Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney*

BRIAN M. MCDONALD  
*Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney*

W554 King County Courthouse  
516 Third Avenue  
Seattle, Washington 98104  
(206) 296-9650

\* Counsel of Record      *Counsel for Petitioner*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS .....	2
STATEMENT .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	8
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. BECAUSE SENTENCING ENHANCE- MENTS ARE THE FUNCTIONAL EQUIV- ALENT OF ELEMENTS OF THE OFFENSE, ERRONEOUS JURY INSTRUCTIONS ON ENHANCEMENTS ARE SUBJECT TO THE SAME <i>CHAPMAN/NEDER</i> HARMLESS ERROR REVIEW THAT APPLIES TO FLAWED INSTRUCTIONS ON ELEMENTS ..	11
II. THE WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT ERRONEOUSLY RELIED ON <i>SULLIVAN</i> <i>V. LOUISIANA</i> TO CONCLUDE THAT STRUCTURAL ERROR OCCURS WHEN- EVER A JUDGE DECIDES A SENTENC- ING ENHANCEMENT RESERVED FOR A JURY .....	20
III. <i>CHAPMAN/NEDER</i> HARMLESS ERROR ANALYSIS IS FAIRLY APPLIED BY BOTH FEDERAL AND STATE APPEL- LATE COURTS; A DIFFERENT RULE WOULD NOT FURTHER JUSTICE AND COULD DISPROPORTIONATELY AFFECT STATE CONVICTIONS .....	24
CONCLUSION .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	14, 21
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	7, 19
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	21
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 223 (1973).....	13
<i>California v. Roy</i> , 519 U.S. 2 (1996).....	12, 16, 18, 20
<i>Carella v. California</i> , 491 U.S. 263 (1989)...	12, 16, 18, 20
<i>Chambers v. Maroney</i> , 399 U.S. 42 (1970) .....	13
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clemons v. Mississippi</i> , 494 U.S. 738 (1990).....	12
<i>Coleman v. Alabama</i> , 399 U.S. 1 (1970) .....	13
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986) .....	12
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986).....	13, 14
<i>Esparza v. Mitchell</i> , 310 F.3d 414 (6th Cir. 2002)..	17, 20
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963) .....	21
<i>Griffin v. California</i> , 380 U.S. 609 (1965) .....	12
<i>Harrington v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 250 (1969).....	13
<i>In re Taylor</i> , 95 Wash.2d 940, 632 P.2d 56 (1981).....	18
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946) ..	12
<i>McKaskle v. Wiggins</i> , 465 U.S. 168 (1984).....	21
<i>Milton v. Wainwright</i> , 407 U.S. 371 (1972) .....	13
<i>Mitchell v. Esparza</i> , 540 U.S. 12 (2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moore v. Illinois</i> , 434 U.S. 220 (1977).....	13
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pope v. Illinois</i> , 481 U.S. 497 (1987) .....	12, 16, 18, 20
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 534 (2002) .....	19
<i>Rose v. Clark</i> , 478 U.S. 570 (1986) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rushen v. Spain</i> , 464 U.S. 114 (1983) .....	13
<i>Satterwhite v. Texas</i> , 486 U.S. 249 (1988) .....	12
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 359 N.C. 425, 615 S.E.2d 256 (2005).....	15, 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>State v. Belmarez</i> , 101 Wash.2d 212, 676 P.2d 492 (1984).....	18
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 147 Wash.2d 330, 58 P.3d 889 (2002).....	18
<i>State v. Cook</i> , 69 Wash. App. 412, 848 P.2d 1325 (1993).....	19
<i>State v. Courtemarch</i> , 11 Wash. 446, 39 P. 955 (1895).....	18
<i>State v. Hall</i> , 95 Wash.2d 536, 627 P.2d 101 (1981).....	19
<i>State v. Hughes</i> , 154 Wash.2d 118, 110 P.3d 192 (2005).....	7, 18
<i>State v. Meggyesy</i> , 90 Wash. App. 693, 958 P.2d 319, <i>review denied</i> , 136 Wash.2d 1028, 972 P.2d 465 (1998) .....	6
<i>State v. Mills</i> , 154 Wash.2d 1, 109 P.3d 415 (2005).....	25
<i>State v. Mode</i> , 57 Wash.2d 829, 360 P.2d 159 (1961).....	19
<i>State v. Recuenco</i> , 154 Wash.2d 156, 110 P.3d 188 (2005).....	1, 6, 7, 25
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927) .....	21
<i>United States v. Casas</i> , 425 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 2005).....	24
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002) .....	23
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995) .....	16
<i>United States v. Hasting</i> , 461 U.S. 499 (1983).....	13
<i>United States v. Meyer</i> , 427 F.3d 558 (8th Cir. 2005).....	25
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993) .....	23
<i>United States v. Olis</i> , No. 04-20322, 2005 WL 2842077 (5th Cir. filed Oct. 31, 2005) .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Small</i> , 423 F.3d 1164 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	25
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986) .....	21
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39 (1984) .....	21
<i>Yates v. Evatt</i> , 500 U.S. 391 (1991).....	12, 16, 20
 CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. Amend. VI .....	2, 10
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV .....	2
1995 Washington Laws, ch. 129, § 1 .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1) .....	18
Former Wash. Rev. Code § 9A.04.110(6) .....	4
Former Wash. Rev. Code § 9.94A.125 .....	2, 4, 6
Former Wash. Rev. Code § 9.94A.310.....	2, 4
Wash. Rev. Code § 9A.36.021 .....	4
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
5 W. LaFave et al., <i>Criminal Procedure</i> , § 27.6(a) (2nd ed. 1999) .....	11
Fed. R. of Crim. P. 52(b) .....	23
O. Holmes, <i>The Common Law</i> (1881) .....	23
R. Traynor, <i>The Riddle of Harmless Error</i> , (1970).....	11, 12, 15
